they are officers. In the event a person holds office in more than one association, he or 

she is required to hold membership in each association of which he or she is an officer. 

Total benefits which may be paid to such officer shall not exceed two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500). 

Section 2. Owner of Funds 

Since burial associations are non-profit mutual benefit societies, all assessments, 

dues, or other funds of whatever kind or character, collected or received by them over 

and above necessary expenses [which in no event may exceed twenty-five percent (25%)

[...]

authorized signature is on the association's accounts. Bonds must be made in favor of 

the association, in the amount of the surplus of the association, less the monies invested 

as authorized, by Ark. Code Ann. §23-78-101 et seq. However, the bond shall not be less 

than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

Section 8. Taxes 

In the event a burial association becomes liable for taxes; such taxes may be paid 

from the mortuary fund. Provided, however, that should penalties be imposed by the 

taxing authority, such penalties shall not be paid from the mortuary fund.